capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement. Save for the acquisition of the Sale
Shares pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement and 40,000 Offer Shares received from valid
acceptances under the Offer, none of the Joint Offerors and parties acting in concert with them had
acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period. Further,
none of the Joint Offerors or any parties acting in concert with them had borrowed or lent any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company during
the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the Sale
and Purchase Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately after the
close of the Offer (taking into account the valid acceptances received) and as at the date of this joint
announcement:—

(i) Immediately after
the Sale and Purchase
Completion and before

the commencement
of the Offer

(ii) Immediately after
the close of the Offer
and as at the date of

this joint announcement
Number

of Shares
Approximate

 %
Number

of Shares
Approximate

 %

The Joint Offerors and parties acting in
concert with them

Youfu 340,166,000 34.017 340,192,667 34.019
Zhisheng 170,084,000 17.008 170,097,333 17.010

Sub-total 510,250,000 51.025 510,290,000 51.029

Public Shareholders 489,750,000 48.975 489,710,000 48.971

Total 1,000,000,000 100.000 1,000,000,000 100.000

— 4 —

Upon the close of the Offer, 489,710,000 Shares, representing approximately 48.971% of the entire
issued share capital of the Company, are held by the public. Accordingly, as at the date of this joint
announcement, the minimum public float requirement of 25% under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing
Rules is satisfied.

By Order of the Board
Topsearch International (Holdings) Limited

Cheok Ho Fung
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

By Order of the Sole Director of
Youfu Investment Co., Ltd

Sun Mingwen
Sole Director

By Order of the Sole Director of
Zhisheng Enterprise Investment Co., Ltd